

72463-1

72463-1

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
JAN 24 2007

NO. 72463-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ELVIRA DAVISON,

Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT
SECURITY,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

APRIL S. BENSON
WSBA # 40766
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Appellant
OID #91020
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 464-7676
Fax: (206) 389-2800
E-mail: LALSeaEF@atg.wa.gov

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY1

 A. Davison Asserts an Incorrect Standard of Review1

 B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Commissioner’s
 Factual Finding that Davison Received a Copy of the
 Trust Account Policy4

 C. Davison Was Discharged for Disqualifying Misconduct
 Under the Employment Security Act.....7

 1. Davison violated a reasonable company rule of
 which she knew or should have known under
 RCW 50.04.294(2)(f)7

 2. Davison’s conduct constituted “[d]eliberate
 violations or disregard of standards of behavior
 which the employer has the right to expect of an
 employee” or a “[w]illful or wanton disregard of the
 . . . interests of the employer” under RCW
 50.04.294(1)(a), (b)9

 3. Davison’s conduct was not exempt from misconduct
 under RCW 50.04.294(3)13

 D. The Liberal Construction Directed in RCW 50.01.010
 Does Not Entitle Davison to Relief16

 E. Davison is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees and Costs on
 Appeal18

III. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albertson's, Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 102 Wn. App. 29, 15 P.3d 153 (2000).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Bonneville v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 500, 202 P.3d 309 (2008).....	6
<i>Campbell v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 180 Wn.2d 566, 326 P.3d 713 (2014)	18
<i>Cowles Publ'g Co. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 15 Wn. App. 590, 550 P.2d 712 (1976).....	17
<i>Daniels v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 721, 281 P.3d 310 (2012).....	7
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554	18
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949)	18
<i>Hamel v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 93 Wn. App. 140, 966 P.2d 1282 (1998).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Kirby v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 834, 320 P.3d 123 (2014).....	14
<i>Rasmussen v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 98 Wn.2d 846, 658 P.2d 1240 (1983).....	18
<i>SafeCo Ins. Cos. v. Meyering</i> , 102 Wn.2d 385, 687 P.2d 195 (1984).....	17
<i>Smith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 155 Wn. App. 24, 226 P.3d 263 (2010).....	12

Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,
122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 13, 17

William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency,
81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996)..... 2, 6, 17

Statutes

RCW 34.05 2

RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) 3, 4, 13

RCW 50.01.010 16, 17, 18

RCW 50.04.293 11, 16

RCW 50.04.294 1, 17, 18

RCW 50.04.294(1)..... 13

RCW 50.04.294(1)(a) 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 18

RCW 50.04.294(1)(b) 9, 13, 15

RCW 50.04.294(2)..... 13, 16

RCW 50.04.294(2)(b) 13

RCW 50.04.294(2)(f)..... 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 18

RCW 50.04.294(3)..... 13

RCW 50.04.294(3)(b) 13

RCW 50.32.160 18

Regulations

WAC 192-150-210(4)..... 8, 9

WAC 192-150-210(5)..... 7, 9

Rules

RAP 18.1 19
